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 June 30, 2023 
 

In the Matter of the Provision of Basic Generation Service 
for the Period Beginning June 1, 2024 

 
BPU Docket No. ER23030124 

 
VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL AND E-FILING 
 
Sherri L. Golden, Secretary 
New Jersey Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 1st Floor 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350 
 
Dear Secretary Golden: 
 
 On behalf of Public Service Electric and Gas Company (“PSE&G”), Jersey Central Power 
& Light Company, Atlantic City Electric Company, and Rockland Electric Company (collectively, 
the “EDCs”), this letter provides notice that the EDCs today are filing via the BPU’s e-filing 
system the generic Proposal for the Basic Generation Service (“BGS”) to be Procured Effective 
June 1, 2024 (“BGS Proposal”). This filing is made in compliance with the procedural schedule in 
the Board Order dated April 12, 2023 in this docket.  
 
 The BGS Proposal describes the BGS auction process, including the pre-qualification of 
bidders, setting of starting prices, BGS pricing, and rate design methodology; and the respective 
roles of the EDCs and the Board. The BGS Proposal also includes the proposed Supplier Master 
Agreements. 
 
 Please note that each EDC will also submit under separate cover a Company Specific 
Addendum that will supply specific company proposals for committed supply, contingency plans, 
BGS accounting methodology, cost recovery, details on BGS pricing and tariff details, and other 
matters. The BGS Proposal and each EDC’s Company Specific Addendum can be accessed on the 
BGS Auction website at: 
 

http://bgs-auction.com/bgs.auction.regproc.asp 
 
  
 In accordance with I/M/O the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities’ Response to the 
COVID-19 Pandemic for a Temporary Waiver of Requirements for Certain Non-Essential 
Obligations, BPU Docket No. EO20030254, Order dated March 19, 2020, these documents are 

mailto:aaron.karp@pseg.com
http://bgs-auction.com/bgs.auction.regproc.asp
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being electronically filed with the Secretary of the Board and the New Jersey Division of Rate 
Counsel. Paper copies will not be filed. 
 
 Thank you for your attention to this matter. Feel free to contact me with any questions or 
if I can be of further assistance. 
 
 Very truly yours, 

  
 Aaron I. Karp 
 
 
C   Service List (Electronic) 
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ACE 
Susan  DeVito  
Pepco Holdings, LLC - 92DC56 
500 N. Wakefield Drive 
P.O. Box 6066 
Newark DE 19714-6066 
susan.devito@pepcoholdings.com 
 

 ACE 
Thomas M. Hahn  
Pepco Holdings, LLC - 63ML38 
5100 Harding Highway 
Mays Landing NJ 08330-2239 
thomas.hahn@pepcoholdings.com 
 

 ACE 
Philip J. Passanante Esq. 
Atlantic City Electric Company - 92DC42 
500 N. Wakefield Drive 
P.O. Box 6066 
Newark DE 19714-6066 
philip.passanante@pepcoholdings.com 
 

ACE 
Daniel A. Tudor  
Pepco Holdings, LLC - EP6412 
701 Ninth Street NW 
Washington DC 20001 
(202) 872-2090 
datudor@pepco.com 
 

 BPU 
Sherri Golden 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton NJ 08625-0350 
sherri.golden@bpu.nj.gov 
 

 BPU 
Paul  Flanagan  
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton NJ 08625-2836 
paul.flanagan@bpu.nj.gov 
 

BPU 
Ryan  Moran  
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue 
9th Floor 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton NJ 08625-0350 
ryan.moran@bpu.nj.gov 
 

 BPU 
Stacy  Peterson  
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue 
9th Floor 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton NJ 08625-0350 
(609) 292-4517 
stacy.peterson@bpu.nj.gov 
 

 BPU 
Heather  Weisband  
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue 
3rd Floor, Suite 314 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton NJ 08625-0350 
Heather.Weisband@bpu.nj.gov 
 

BPU Consultants 
Frank  Mossburg  
Bates White, LLC 
1300 Eye St NW, Suite 600 
Washington DC 20005 
(202) 652-2194 
frank.mossburg@bateswhite.com 
 

 DAG 
Michael  Beck  
NJ Dept. of Law and Public Safety 
25 Market Street 
P.O. Box 112 
Trenton NJ 08625 
michael.beck@law.njoag.gov 
 

 DAG 
Pamela  Owen  
NJ Dept of Law & Public Safety 
Division of Law, Public Utilities Section 
R.J. Hughes Justice Complex 
25 Market Street, P.O. Box 112 
Trenton NJ 08625 
Pamela.Owen@law.njoag.gov 
 

IEPNJ 
James  Laskey Esq. 
Norris McLaughlin & Marcus 
721 Route 202-206 
Bridgewater NJ 08807 
(908) 722-0700 
jlaskey@nmmlaw.com 
 

 JCP&L 
Joshua  Eckert Esq. 
FirstEnergy Service Company 
300 Madison Avenue 
Morristown NJ 07962 
jeckert@firstenergycorp.com 
 

 JCP&L 
Yongmei  Peng  
Jersey Central Power & Light Co. 
300 Madison Avenue 
P.O. Box 1911 
Morristown NJ 07962-1911 
ypeng@firstenergycorp.com 
 

NERA 
Paul   Cardona  
NERA Economic Consulting 
777 S. Figueroa, Suite 1950 
Los Angeles CA 90017 
Paul.Cardona@NERA.com 
 

 NJLEUC 
Paul F. Forshay Esq. 
Eversheds-Sutherland, LLP 
700 Sixth Street, NW, Suite 700 
Washington DC 20001-3980 
(202) 383-0100 
paul.forshay@eversheds-sutherland.com 
 

 NJLEUC 
Steven S. Goldenberg Esq. 
Giordano Halleran & Ciesla, P.A. 
125 Half Mile Road, Suite 300 
Red Bank NJ 07701 
732-741-3900 
sgoldenberg@ghclaw.com  
 

Other Parties 
John  Holub  
NJ Retail Merchants Assoc. 
332 West State Street 
Trenton NJ 08618 
john@njrma.org 
 

 PSE&G 
Terrence J. Moran  
Public Service Electric & Gas Co. 
80 Park Plaza, T-8 
Newark NJ 07101 
terrence.moran@pseg.com 
 

 PSE&G 
Katherine E. Smith  
PSEG Services Corporation 
80 Park Plaza, T5 
P.O. Box 570 
Newark NJ 07102 
(973) 430-6996 
katherine.smith@pseg.com 
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PSE&G 
Aaron I. Karp, Esq. 
PSEG Services Corporation 
80 Park Plaza, T5 
P.O. Box 570 
Newark NJ 07102 
aaron.karp@pseg.com 
 

 Rate Counsel 
Stefanie A. Brand  
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Flr. 
P.O. Box 003 
Trenton NJ 08625 
sbrand@rpa.state.nj.us 
 

 Rate Counsel 
Celeste  Clark  
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
P.O. Box 003 
Trenton NJ 08625 
cclark@rpa.nj.gov 
 

Rate Counsel 
Debora  Layugan  
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
P.O. Box 003 
Trenton NJ 08625 
dlayugan@rpa.nj.gov 
 

 Rate Counsel 
Brian O. Lipman  
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Flr. 
P.O. Box 003 
Trenton NJ 08625 
blipman@rpa.nj.gov 
 

 Rate Counsel 
Ami  Morita  
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Flr. 
P.O. Box 003 
Trenton NJ 08625 
amorita@rpa.state.nj.us 
 

Rate Counsel Consultant 
Max  Chang  
Synapse Energy Economics, Inc. 
485 Massachusetts Ave., Suite 2 
Cambridge MA 02139 
(617) 661-3248 
mchang@synapse-energy.com 
 

 RECO 
William A. Atzl Jr. 
Rockland Electric Company 
4 Irving Place 
Room 515-S 
New York NY 10003 
(212) 460-3308 
atzlw@coned.com 
 

 RECO 
John L. Carley Esq. 
Consolidated Edison Co. of NY 
Law Dept. 
4 Irving Place, Room 1815-S 
New York NY 10003 
(212) 460-2097 
carleyj@coned.com 
 

RECO 
Margaret  Comes  
Consolidated Edison Co. of NY 
Law Dept 
4 Irving Place 
New York NY 10003 
(212) 460-3013 
comesm@coned.com 
 

 RECO 
James C. Meyer Esq. 
Riker, Danzig, Scherer, Hyland & Perretti 
Headquarters Plaza 
One Speedwell Avenue 
Morristown NJ 07962 
(973) 538-0800 
jmeyer@riker.com 
 

 Sunrun 
Murray E. Bevan  
Bevan, Mosca & Giuditta, P.C. 
22 Mount Airy Road 
Suite 200 
Basking Ridge NJ 07920 
mbevan@bmgzlaw.com 
 

Suppliers 
Craig S. Blume  
UGI Energy Services 
One Meridian Boulevard 
Suite 2C01 
Wyomissing PA 19610 
cblume@ugies.com 
 

 Suppliers 
Matthew  Davies  
TransCanada Power Marketing Ltd. 
110 Turnpike Road, Suite 300 
Westborough MA 01581 
matthew_davies@transcanada.com 
 

 Suppliers 
Steve  Gabel - IEPNJ  
Gabel Associates 
417 Denison Street 
Highland Park NJ 08904 
steven@gabelassociates.com 
 

Suppliers 
Divesh  Gupta Esq. 
Exelon Business Services Corp. 
111 Market Place 
Suite 1200C 
Baltimore MD 21202 
divesh.gupta@constellation.com 
 

 Suppliers 
Mark  Haskell  
Cadwalader, Wickersham & Taft LLP 
700 Sixth Street, N.W. 
Washington DC 20001 
mark.haskell@cwt.com 
 

 Suppliers 
Marcia  Hissong  
DTE Energy Trading, Inc. 
414 South Main Street 
Suite 200 
Ann Arbor MI 48104 
(734) 887-2042 
hissongm@dteenergy.com 
 

Suppliers 
Thomas  Hoatson  
LS Power Development, LLC 
2 Tower Center 
East Brunswick NJ 08816 
(732) 867-5911 
thoatson@lspower.com 

 Suppliers 
Don  Hubschman  
American Electric Power 
155 W. Nationwide Blvd. 
Columbus OH 43215 
(614) 583-7019 
dmhubschman@aepes.com 

 Suppliers 
Adam  Kaufman  
Independent Energy Producers of NJ 
Five Vaughn Drive 
Suite 101 
Princeton NJ 08540 
akaufman@kzgrp.com 
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Suppliers 
 
PSEG Services Corporation 
80 Park Plaza 
P. O. Box 570 
Newark NJ 07101 
 
 

 Suppliers 
Christine  McGarvey  
AEP Energy Partners, Inc. 
155 W Nationwide Blvd. 
Suite 500 
Columbus OH 43215 
clmcgarvey@aepes.com 
 

 Suppliers 
Becky   Merola  
Noble Americas Energy Solutions, LLC 
5325 Sheffield Avenue 
Powell OH 43065 
bmerola@noblesolutions.com 
 

Suppliers 
Christi L. Nicolay  
Macquarie Energy LLC 
500 Dallas St., Level 31 
Houston TX 77002 
christi.nicolay@macquarie.com 
 

 Suppliers 
Anthony  Pietranico  
ConEdison Solutions Inc. 
   
(732) 741-5822 X204 
pietranicoa@conedsolutions.com 
 

 Suppliers 
Glenn  Riepl  
AEP Energy Services 
1 Riverside Plaza 
14th Floor 
Columbus OH 43215-2373 
(614) 324-4502 
gfriepl@aep.com 
 

Suppliers 
Glen  Thomas  
The P3 Group 
GT Power Group LLC 
1060 First Avenue 
Suite 400 
King of Prussia PA 19406 
Gthomas@gtpowergroup.com 
 

 Suppliers 
Howard O. Thompson - BGS Esq. 
Russo Tumulty Nester Thompson & Kelly, LLP 
240 Cedar Knolls Road 
Suite 306 
Cedar Knolls NJ 07927 
(973) 993-4477 
hthompson@russotumulty.com 
 

 Suppliers 
Sharon  Weber  
PPL Energy Plus 
2 North 9th Street TW 20 
Allentown PA 18101 
sjweber@pplweb.com 
 

Suppliers 
Aundrea   Williams  
NextEra Power Marketing LLC 
700 Universe Boulevard 
Juno Beach FL 33408 
Aundrea.williams@nexteraenergyservices.com 
 

 Third Party Suppliers 
David B. Applebaum  
NextEra Energy Resources, LLC 
21 Pardee Place 
Ewing NJ 08628 
david.applebaum@nexteraenergy.com 
 

 Third Party Suppliers 
Murray E. Bevan Esq. 
Bevan, Mosca, Giuditta & Zarillo, P.C. 
222 Mount Airy Road, Suite 200 
Basking Ridge NJ 07920 
(908) 753-8300 
mbevan@bmgzlaw.com 
 

Third Party Suppliers 
David  Gill  
NextEra Energy Resources, LLC 
700 Universe Boulevard 
Juno Beach FL 33408 
david.gill@extraenergy.com 
 

 Third Party Suppliers 
Marc A. Hanks  
Direct Energy Services LLC 
Government & Regulatory Affairs 
marc.hanks@directenergy.com 
 

 Third Party Suppliers 
Kathleen  Maher  
Constellation NewEnergy 
810 Seventh Avenue 
New York NY 10019-5818 
kathleen.maher@constellation.com 
 

Third Party Suppliers 
Stacey  Rantala  
National Energy Marketers Association 
3333 K Street, N.W. 
Suite 110 
Washington DC 20007 
srantala@energymarketers.com 
 

 Third Party Suppliers 
Dana  Swieson  
EPEX 
717 Constitutional Drive 
Suite 110 
Exton PA 19341 
dana.swieson@epex.com 
 

 UMM 
Ira G. Megdal  
Cozen O'Connor 
457 Haddonfield Road, Suite 300 
P.O. Box 5459  
Cherry Hill New Jersey 08002-2220 
856-910-5007 
IMegdal@cozen.com 
 

 


